" Rule 4.49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference {(if
any)

Form 4 68

Liquidator’s Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
| 00304334 |

Name of Company

{a) WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED

We (b)
Joanne Kim Rolls of Opus Restructuring LLP, Exchange House, 494 Midsummer Boulevard,

Miltor Keynes, MKS 2EA and Colin Dawid Wilson of Opus Restructuring LLP, Exchange House,
494 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MKS 2EA

the hquidators of the company attach a capy of our Progress Report under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 09 January 2016 to 08 January 2017

Signed G\dm Date < \ "L\\]

Joanne Kim Rolls

Opus Restructuning LLP
Exchange House

494 whidsummer Boufevard
Milton Keynes

MK9 2EA

egEnA

10/02/2017 #4
CCOMPANIES HOUSE



WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
8 February 2017

WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED (“THE COMPANY") - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL REPORT

8 February 2017

CONTENTS

1 Intreduction

2 Background

3 Administration and Planning (including statutory reporting)

4 Asset Realisahions

5 Joint Liguidators' actions

6 Investigations

7 Creditors’ Claims & Dividend

8 Cosis and Expenses

9 Further Infermation

10 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from 9 January 2016 to 8 January 2017
2 Analysis of Time-costs for the period from 9 January 2016 to 8 January 2017

3 Detailed SIP9 Table for the cumulative period from 8 January 2014 to 8 January 2016




WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
8 February 2017

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to detail the acts and dealings of the Jaint Liguidators and  should
be read in conjunction with previous correspondence to Creditors

BACKGROUND

REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

Registered Name Wilson & Wylie Contracts Limited
Registered Office Exchange House, 494 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes,
MKQ 2EA

Former Registered Office Newport Road, Hayes, Middlesex, UB4 8JX

Registered Number 00304334

Trading Names Middlesex Tile Centre and Academy of Tiling & Construction Skills
APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Name of Liquidators Joanne Kim Rolls and Colin Dawvid Wilson

Address of Liquidators Exchange House, 494 Midsummer Boulevard, Miiton Keynes, MKS
Date of Appoiniment gg}january 2014

The Company's principal activity was as a wall and floor tiing contractor The main causes of
faillure were a reduction 1n turnover, bad debts and contractual disputes

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING [INCLUDING STATUTORY REPORTING)

As Joint Liquidator, | am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realsations for
the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and comphant progressing of the liquidation,
which ensures that | and my staff carry out our work to high professional standards The
narrative detail \n respect of these tasks may be found in Appendix 3

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Joint Liqutdators' Recetpts and Payments account for the period from 9 January 2016 to
8 January 2017 1s attached at Appendix 1

Asset Name Est To Realise Realised To Date

£ £
Goodwill 25,000 Nl
Plant & Machinery 1,750 1,500 00
Stock 2,600 1,000 00
Warehouse/Office Furniture & Equipment 2,000 1,000 00
Book Debts 114,927 29,32875
Cash at Bank 36,233 74,716 65
Retenbons 18,457 5,692 49
Insurance Premium Refund Nil 8377

Bank Interest Gross Nil 203 87




WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
8 February 2017

Sundry Refund Nil 40 00
Pension Refund Nit 2230
Total 200,367 113,587 83

According to the Statement of Affars lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the Company
had an estimated value of £200,367, which compnised principally of book debts, retentions and
cash at bank

Assets
Goodwill

As previously reported, the Company's goodwill was valued by Mark Humphrey at Key Appraisal
Limited ("Key"), our appointed agents with a value of £25,000 in respect of the trading name and
customer list The Company name was well known in the industry and Key believed that a sale
would be achievable, however, despite a small amount of interest, no parties submitted an offer
in this respect

Plant and Machinery, Warehouse/Office Furniture and Equipment and Stock

As highlighted in my previous report, the Company's chattel assets listed above were valued by
Key and estimated to realise a total of £5,750 Foliowing appomtment, steps were taken to find
interested parties to purchase the stems and sales were achieved both on a general sale basis
and also by auction and realisations totalling £3,500 plus VAT were achieved

Book debts

The book debts were estimated to realise £114,927 in the Statement of Affairs, which took Into
account known bad debts and a prowvision of 25% for disputes To date, an amount of £29,329
has been realised with the assistance of the Director and debt collection agents and no further
realisations are anticipated

It should be noted that the cash at bank figure (see below) 1s inflated from the onginal estimate
due to a large number of debtors paying outstanding invoices prior to the liquidation, which
indicates an estimated £40,000 of additional book debt recoveries

Cash at Bank

As previously reported, upon appointment the Liquidators were aware of an amount of £36,233
held i the Company’s various bank accounis  The final realisation in this respect was £74,717
and we estimate approximalely £40,000 of this balance 1s atinbutable to the book debt ledger
due to the time taken by HSBC Bank Pic to close the accounts and customers continuing (o pay
to these accounts

Retentions

At the date of appointment the Company confirmed there are outstanding retentions due on work
completed prior to the business ceasing to trade totaling £24,609 We applied a provision of
25% and therefore estimated that realisations would be th the region of £18,457

The Director onignally assisted in the collection of these retentions but was unable to achieve
any realisations 10 this respect  We have now appointed specialist retention agents to coffect the
outstanding amounts and they estimate further realsations on a best case scenarnio of £3,368
and in the worst case no further realisations will be received it 1s estimated that the seltlement
of the retenhions should be concluded within the next 3 months




WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
8 February 2017

Other Realisations

Additicnal reahsations have been achieved including an insurance premium refund from the
Company’s insurance brokers of £84, a franking machine refund of £40 and a benefits policy
refund of £22 Bank interest totaling £204 has also been received during the period of this
report

Payments

Vanous payments have been made from the funds held in the Liquidation and these have been
detalled in the previous reports 1o creditors Payments incurred dunng the perod of this report
are detaled below -

Corporation Tax

An amount of £14 28 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs 1n respect of corporation tax due
from interest received in the hquidation during the period of this report A total of £26 40 has
keen paid in respect of corporation tax to date
Storage Costs

An amount of £85 50 has been paid to Fyfield Equipment Limited for the provision of storage for
the Company's books and records dunng the period of this report A total of £481 35 has been
paid in respect of storage costs to date

Business Rates

A total of £3,731 78 has been paid to London Borough of Hilingdon for the rates due from the
date of appointment to the date the leasehold premises were disclaimed

Insurance of Assets

A total of £280 90 has been paid to Insolvency Risk Services for msurance of the Company's
assels up to the date of sale

Bank Charges
A total of £35 has been paid in respect of bank charges to Allled Insh Bank plc
Utihities

A total of £2,452 53 has been paid 1n respect of utility costs for the trading premises during the
inihal period of use by the Liquidators

Professional Fees

All costs incurred in respect of the Jomt Ligudalors’ fees and disbursements and other
professional costs are detalled later in this report and at Appendix 2

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS

Since our appointment on 9 January 2G14, we have undertaken work in refation to our statutory
duties and assisted our agents in the sale of assets and the collection of outstanding book debts
and retentions

The Joint Liguidators intend to finalise the collection of the remaining retentions and then take
steps to pay a Prescribed Part distnbution to unsecured creditors, if sufficient funds are




WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
8 February 2017

available, before proceeding to conclude the iquidation It 1s hoped that the iquidation will be
finalised within the next 6-9 months

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, an inveshgation into the Company's affairs was undertaken to establish
whether there were any potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justfied further
investigation There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of
this appointment

A submission on the conduct of any individuals, who have been directors of the Company in the
three years pnor to the insolvency, is required to be submitted to the Secretary of State within six
months of our appointment | would confirm that our submission has been made

In addihon, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 an imhal assessment to
establish if any antecedent transactions have been identified from which a recovery may be
pursued has been undertaken | confirm no such fransactions have been identified

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS & DIVIDENDS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to unsecurad
creditors, | have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in my fees estimate at Appendix 1

Secured Creditors

The Company granted a debenture to Slaycourt Limited dated 1 June 2007 giving a fixed &
floating charge over the assets of the Company The amount cutstanding at the date of the
appointment was £375,958

The following payments have been made to the secured creditor to date -

Date Description Distribution Total
Amount Distributed
01/09/14  1stintenm distnbution to floating chargeholder 532ping £20,000

532pint £20,000

The Jant Liguidators do not intend to make any further distributions to the secured creditor until
such time as the Prescnbed Part distribution can be finalised

Dividend in Relation to the Prescribed Part

The Jomt Liquidators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect
of the prescrnbed part This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge to a credior afier 15 September 2003 The charge detalled above will give rise to a
prescribed pant

The prescribed part was estimated as follows -

Estimated Net Property as at 8 February 2017 £33,658
50 % of the first £10,000 £5,000
20% of £23,658 £4,732
Total prescribed part £9,732

The prescribed part distnibution 1s detailed in the unsecured creditors section below




WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED N CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
8 February 2017

Preferential creditors

The preferential creditors’ claims amounted to £5,772 19 and were n respect of employees for
wage arrears and/or holiday pay There was not a clam for contnbutions te the occupational
pension scheme and state scheme premiums A first and final distnbution of 100p in the £ was
paid on 1 September 2014 and all claims in this respect have been settled in full

Unsecured creditors

Creditars' claims, as per the Statement of Affarrs totalled £339,275 and creditors’ claims received
to date total £268,066, of which claims totalling £138,307 have been admitted There are a
significant number of creditors who have not yet submitted their claim in the iquidation

Once all asset realisations are finalised, we will review the Prescribed Part position (detailed
above) and 1ssue a Notice of Intended Dividend to all creditors, If necessary Based on present
figures, we estimate the dividend will be approximately 1-2p in the £

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payments shown on the summary of the Receipts and Payments at Appendix 1 are in the
main self-explanatory

Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £7,500 plus VAT and disbursements for assisting the
Directors in calling the relevant meeting to put the Company into Liquidation and to assist in the
preparation of the Statement of Affars on 9 January 2014

A payment of £1,500 plus VAT from this fee was paid fo Haines Watis Accountants for their
assistance with preparing accounts in connection with the Statement of Affars  The fee for the
Statement of Affarrs and meetings was paid from first realisations on appomtment and 1S shown
in the enclosed receipts and payments account

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators remuneration was approved on a tme cost basis in relation 1o this
assignment, as authonised by creditors at the $88 Meeting on the § January 2014 n accordance
with the foltowing resolution

“That the Joint Liquidators are authonsed to draw ther remuneration on the basis of time
properly spent by them and their staff, such ime costs to be drawn on account from time to time
as funds permit”

Summary of Costs

The Joint Liguidators tme costs for the penod 9 January 2016 to 8 January 2017 totals
£7,392 50 representing 43 20 hours at an average hourly rate of £171 12  The time cosls are
detalled at Appendix 2 The total ime costs during the period of appomtment amount to £44,125
representing 237 40 hours at an average hourly rate of £185 87

Total fees drawn during the period from 9 January 2016 to 8 January 217 amount to £7,552 50
plus VAT Total fees drawn during the appointment to date amount to £43,390 plus VAT




WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
8 February 2017

The Joint Ligwidators’ estimate that further fees in the region of £6,500-£7,000 will be incurred
duning the course of the Liquidation until such time as the final meeting can be held and our
release can be obtained These fees will be incurred predominantly in the process of finalising
assel realisations, reporting lo creditors, agreeing crecitor claims and payment of a distnibution
These feas will be drawn In line with the current fee authonty Further details in respect of our
fees are included in Appendix 2

Joint Liguidators’ Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ Category 1 disbursements paid for the perniod 9 January 2016 to 8 January
2017 total £164 81 are detaled at Appendix 2 and represent the simple reimbursement of actual
out of pocket payments made on behalf of the assignment

The Joint Liquidators disbursements which have been incurred and not yet paid during the penod
are detalled at Appendix 2

The Joint Liquidators Category 2 disbursements for the period 9 January 2016 to 8 January 2017
total £32 80, which may include an element of overhead charges in accordance with the
resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 9 January 2014 The basis of calculation of
this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to the resolution being passed and
15 also detailled at Appendix 2

Information about thus insolvency process may be found on the R3 website which can be
accessed at www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk A copy of “A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’
Fees” together with the firm's charge-out rates and disbursement policy can be accessed at
www opusiip comiopus-creditor-portal

Alternatively, a hard copy of both the Creditors Guide may be obtaned on request
Other professional Costs

Solicitors

Morrsons Solicitors LLP were instructed as legal advisors in relation to confirming the validity of
the debenture Therr costs have been agreed on a fixed fee basis plus VAT The solicitors’ fees
from the date of appointment amount to £660 plus VAT and these costs have been paid n full
No further costs will be incurred In this respect

Agents & Valuers

Key Appraisal Limited were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to the valuation and sale
of the chattel assets, assisting with the reservation of title claims and the clearance of leasehold
premises Their costs have been agreed on a time-cast basts plus disbursements and VAT The
agent's fees from the date of appomntment amount to £1,987 60 plus VAT and these costs have
been paid in full and no further costs will be incurred in this respect

Debt Collectors

Mr Robert Howard, the Director, imtially assisted us with collecting the outstanding debts and
retentions  This work was conducted on a fixed fee basis of 10% of realsations and a total fee
of £1,600 (excluding VAT} was incurred from the date of appointment This fee has been paid in
full and no further fees will be incurred n this respect




WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
8 February 2017

Town & Country Legal Services LLP have been instrucled to collect the remaining outstanding
debts. By the date of therr release of the sales ledger, the Company's debts were of some age
The fees have been agreed at 15% plus VAT of all book debts collected Their fees for the
penod 9 January 2016 to 8 January 2017 amount to £358 75 Therr fees from the date of
appointment amount to £3,750 36 and they have been paid in full No further costs wil be
incurred in this respect

Retention Collection Agents

Kinetica Consult Limited were instructed to collect the remaining retentions The fees have been
agreed at 30% of all relentions collected Their fees from the date of appointment amount to
£1,156 25 plus VAT and these have been paid in full It 1s eshmated that future costs to
completion of the assignment will be in the region of £1,000, f all outstanding retentions are
collected in ful

ERA Advice Fees

ERA Solutions Limited were instructed to provide assistance with the agreement of employee
claims Therr fees have been agreed on a fixed fee basis and from the date of appomntment
these amount to £200 plus VAT and these fees have been paid in full [t s estimated that future
costs to the completion of the assignment will be £300 plus VAT for the agreement of the
unsecured element of the employee's claims

Payroll/RTI Submission Fees

Sheena Ballard was instructed to provide assistance with the online RT! submissions n respect
of any PAYE and National Insurance Contnibutions deductions from the preferential distributions
made to employees Her fees were agreed on a tme costs basis and from the date of
appointment these amount to £73 25 {(excluding VAT) and they have been paid in full It 1s
estimated that future costs to the completion of the assignment wili be £75 (excluding VAT) for
work required i connection with the unsecured distrnibution to employees

Pension Advice Fees

2020 Trustee Services (formerly Alexander Forbes Financial Services) were instructed to provide
pension advice in respect of the Company's pension schemes Their fees were agreed on a
fixed fee basis and from the date of appointment these amounted to £450 plus VAT These fees
have been paid in full and no further costs will be incurred

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Ligudator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% In
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to ¢court to chaflenge the amount
and/or basis of the Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses of expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a
similar apphcation to court within the same time imit




WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT

8 February 2017

10 CONCLUSION

The administration of the higquidation will be continuing and to finalise the following outstanding
matters that are preventing this case from being closed These predominantiy relate to the
collection of outstanding retentions and the potential Prescnbed Part distnbution to unsecured

creditors

If you require any further information please contact Ashleigh Silitoe or Hayley Tregarthen on
01908 306090

St

Joanne Kim Rolls
Joint Liquidator

Enc




Wiison & Wylie Contracts Limited - In Creditors Voeluntary Liquidation
{T/A Middlesex Tile Centre and Academy of Tiling & Construction Skills)

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 09 January 2016 to 08 January 2017

Appendix 1

SofAE As Previously 09/01/16 Total £
Reported to
08/01/17
RECEIPTS
25,000 Goodwill NIL NIL NIL
1,750 Plant & Machmery 1,506 00 NIL 1,500 GO
2,000 Stock 1,000 00 NIL 1,000 00
114,927 Book Debts 28,123 75 1,205 00 29,328 75
NIL  Insurance Premium Refund 8377 NiL 8377
36,233 Cash at Bank 74,716 65 NIL 74,716 65
18,457 Retentions 5,692 49 NIL 5,692 49
NIL Bank Interest Gross 166 97 36 90 203 87
2,000 Warehouse/Office Furniture & Equipment 1,600 00 NIL 1,000 00
NIL Sundry Refund 40 00 NIL 4000
NIL  Pension Refund 22 30 NIL 22 30
200,367 112,345 93 1,241 90 113,587 83
PAYMENTS
Retention Agents Fees 1,156 25 NIL 1,156 25
Statement of Affars Fee 6,000 00 NIL 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 35,837 50 7,552 50 43,390 00
Office Holders Expenses 1,572 63 190 93 1,763 56
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,987 60 NIL 1,987 60
Legal Fees 660 00 NIL 660 00
Corporation Tax 1212 14 28 26 40
Storage Costs 39585 8550 481 35
Rates 3,731 78 NIL 3,731 78
insurance of Assels 280 80 NiL 280 80
Bank Charges 3500 NIL 3500
Accountancy Fees 1,500 00 NIL 1,500 00
ERA Advice Fees 200 00 NIL 200 0C
Utilbes 2,452 53 NIL 2,452 53
Debt Collection Fees 3,394 61 35575 3,750 36
Pension Advice Fees 450 00 NIL 450 00
Slaycourt Limited 20,000 00 NIL 20,000 00
Preferential Creditors 5,154 22 NIL 5,154 22
Income Tax 386 00 NIL 386 00
National lnsurance 23197 NIL 23197
Payrall/RTI Submission Fee 7325 NIL 7325
Vat Receivable NIL 1,122 28 1,122 28
{85,512 21) (9,321 24) {94,833 45)
CASH IN HAND 26,833 72 {8,079 34) 18,754 38




Appendix 2

WILSON & WYLIE CONTRACTS LIMITED

Informatron relating to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees and Expenses

1

Explanation of Liquidators’ charging and disbursement recovery policies
11. Time recording
Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded In 6 minute units 1n an electronic time recording system

Time properly incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the
work that applies at the time the work 1s done The current hourly charge-out rates are

Rate since

9 January 2013

£

Director and hcensed Insolvency Practitioner 325
Associate Director 275
Assistant Manager/Senior Manager 200 - 275
Senior Administrator 100-175
Admirustrator 100-175
Support staff 75
Cashier 125

Disbursement recovery

Category 1 disbursemenis will generally compnse of external supples of incidental services
specificaily identifiable to the case Where these have inttially been pard by Opus Restructuring
LLP and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors 1s not required, The amount
recharged 1s the exact amount incurred

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond
insurance, company search fees, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case, (including business mileage up to the HMRC approved
rate for cases commenced before 1 November 2011 ) Also included will be services specific to
the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and
document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allecated costs incurred by Opus
Restructuring LLP and are recharged to the estate, they are not atiributed to the estate by a third
party invoice andfor they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in
full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge bemng approved by creditors in advance
Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage (for cases
commencing on or after 1 November 2011), nternal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by Opus Restructuring LLP are as
follows

£
Room Hire (for internal room hire outside of London and London) 100/ 150
Photocopying/scanningffaxes (internal) 10p per side
Business mileage per mile 45p
Smartsearch per search 4
File set-up cost (per file) 6
Company Searches (downloading and printing documents) 10

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which
would have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally




Appendix 2

Cescription of work carried out in the current period

Section 3 of this Appendix outhnes the tme costs to date in relation to activites undertaken
dunng this period These can be summarnised as follows

21 Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointment

Notification of the appointment to creditors, employees and other interested parties
Setiing up ¢ase files

Reviewing available information to determine appropnate strategy

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts

Progress reviews of the case

VVVVYV Y

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the expernience
required

22 Investigations

The time spent includes

Corresponding with the former directors and management

Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties

Rewiew of company documentation
Completion of statutory returns to the Insalvency Service

VvV Vvy

Due to the complex nature and importance of the investigations, the staff uliised to conduct such
work involved experienced members of staff

23 Realisation of assets
Please refer to the main body of the report but in summary the time spent includes

> Liaising with valuation and debt collection agents

> Identifying, securing and insunng of assets

> Debt collection and communication with the Director, Town and Country Legal Services LLP
and Kinetica Consult Limited

> Monitoring the sale of assets from site and dealing with the associated costs

> Obtaining cash held in the Company's bank accounts

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the actvity
they were required to undertake ‘

24 Creditors and distnbutions
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors
Dealing with employee related matters
Dealing with retention of title claims
Recording and admutting creditor claims
Regporting to creditors

Meetings of creditors

Dealing with creditor quernes

VvV V.V VYV VY




> Payment of secured and preferential creditor distributions
> Liaising with HMRC regarding EBT Scheme claim

Appendix 2

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropniate level of expernience required for the activity

they were required to undertake

2 5 Case Specific Matters

The time spent includes the following matters

> Liaising with accountants sn respect of financial information required
> Liaising with HMRC regarding tax and VAT returns both pre and post appointment

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the activity

they were required to undertake

3 Time and charge out summary

For the period of this report from 9 January 2016 to 8 January 2017, a total of 43 20 hours have
been spent at an average charge out rate of £171 12 Fees totaling £7,552 50 plus VAT have

been drawn in this penog

Partner Senior  Other Senior Assistant Total Hours Total Cost Avg Rate
Manager / Professional & Support
Manager Staff
Administration & 070 10 00 200 700 19 70 3,295 00 167 26
Planning
Creditors 050 590 1370 000 2010 3,417 50 170 02
Realisation of Assels 000 340 000 000 340 680 GG 200G 60
Total Hours 120 19 30 1570 700 43 20
Total Cost 390 00 3,860 00 2,375 00 767 50 7,392 50 17112

The table above show detalls of the time costs incurred (exc VAT)

Cumulatively, from appointment 9 January 2014 to 8 January 2016 the total time costs ncurred
are £36,732 50 A total of 194 20 hours have been spent bringing the average charge out rate

to £189 15 Fees totalling £43,390 plus VAT have been drawn-since appointment

Afttached at

Appendix 3 15 a detaled SIP9 report in respect of this period in order to provide further
information for creditors as to the breakdown of our ime costs

The Joint Liquidators estimated that further fees in the region of £6,500 will be ncurred during
the course of the Liquidation untit such time as the final meeting can be held and our release can
be obtained These fees will be incurred predominately in respect of finalising asset realisations,
reporting to creditors, agreeing creditor claims, payment of a distnbution and ¢losure of the

Liquidation




4 Disbursements

Appendix 2

Disbursements incurred during the period of this report and cumulatively, and those reimbursed in the
penod and cumulatively, to end of current period, are detalled below

| “Period 09/01/2016 : Penod 09/01/20147{  Cumulatively  Estimated |
Disbursements :  to 08/01/2017 . to08/01/2016; Future
L rlncurred Lﬂ?gud y Incurred = Paid :Piﬁcurred—"_ Pad Disbs
T TBE o noon B £ £ £
Categorres 182 | ! ! N: . .j":k b7 !
» Statutory 000" 000, ~253807 253807 25380 25380 84601
advertising o 1 ters ; R o
. Record Storage 000 000, = 1000° ', 1000§y 1000 | _ 1000 000
Bonding o 000" 000 ,- 33000 330004 33000+ 33000 000"
_MeebngRoom ;000 00D 24000  24000; 24000 24000 _ 10000
INSOLVFee 1 77000 "T000, 18500 18500 185007 " 18500 000
Travel 0007 0 00" 15380  15980] 15980, 15980 000
Postage 150925 15873 20539  20539) 364 64_; 736412 35000
Bank charges 556 000 13 84 1384 | 1940~ 1384 10 00
Photocopying ™~ T 3290 T 3220 070 0701 3360, 3290 10000
Total _ T 19771 719093 139853  1,39853 | 1,596 '2_?4 1,58946 64460

The above costs exclude VAT

Professional advisors and expenses

The Joint Liqguidaters have incurred hquidation expenses in connection with the instruction of the
following parties as shown below The below summary details all expenses during the penod of
this report and cumulatively, and those reimbursed in the period and cumulatively, to end of

current period

‘Name & |
Activity !

£

Key Appralsal
Limited

- Value and
dispose of
chattel assets

i
|
|
Mornisons T
Sohcitors LLP
- Reviaw validity
of debenture
|
Robert Howard
, - Collection of
book debts

-

Town &
Country Legal
Services LLP
— Collection of

1+ book debts

S G SO —

oo

“000

000

T a5575 T a3

i et e e — -

Peniod 09/01/2016
to 08/01/2017

Incurred h
——— e - __.r_ Ol g

T Pad  » InchFEd . Pad ; | Incurred P%:d
£ £ e T T
0 DO +1, 987 60 H 1 987 60 1,987 &0 1,887 60
f « " ';, P ’! .
;n [ e
W o Y . . i
e . far
i . : ko
IR | PR S e e —— - - - ——
000 «+ 660 00 660 00 660 00 660 00
r 1 hre 2 :
‘r" ‘E! Lo ‘r - YE L
' L2 * . :t kA
U 4 :
SRS P A Ty Ky ,':, ,Jl_..__,
000 | .J,QOO 0~ ;1,600 0_0 1,600 00 1,600 00
?J AU REE S
v . .t e 1 !
- - [T | -
35575 1,794 61 179461}P 295038 2,150 36
- -
3 £ ) )
3"\ - : - \;l"J ‘. * “!
f ST 2 * ‘f‘ 1" ‘l ;‘ ;
1 " N ot R S

Period 09/01/2014 "

* to 08/01/2016

~ 7 Cumulatively

T Estimated

Future

T 000

— ——— e~




Kinetica
Consult
Limsted

- Collection of
retentions

ERA Solutions
Limited

—~ Adwvice on
employee claims
Sheena Ballard
~RTi

Submussions

2020 Trustee
Services

- Pension
scheme advice

Total

The above costs exclude VAT

S T
000

35575

000

35578

000

1,156 25

200 00

7325

450 00

792171

1,156 25

7325

450 00

7,921 71

Appendix 2

1,156 25 1,156 25 750 00
20000 20000 30000
7325 7325 7500
450 00 45000 0 00
B8,37746 B27746 1,12500




LS 561 - |0S LSS'01L 00°¥S 066 gL o 00'8¢ 009 .
29 02 0G LES'C QL 2L Q00 QL O 0g LL g aQ SIC)PaL] painaag
00 002 Q0 088 or ¢ 000 000 or ¢ 000 )} JO UOHUSIEY
49 Lb2 0G 29¢ 051 000 000 0ol 050 SI0)paJ3 |BUBISjRl
00 00l 00 064 06 ¢ 06 £ 000 000 000 SI0jIpaId AleuipiQ
00 G¢cE 0529} NS0 000 000 000 05 0 uolj2jUaWN20J |ewau|
GS pSi 00 089 ov b 002 000 )24 000 saako|dwy
00 002 00 0Zv oLe 000 000 oLe 000 swie|d sakojdw3
00 002 00 009 00 ¢ 000 000 0o € 000 suonnqusig
00 5¢2€ 00 Gze 004 000 000 000 00 L SIPIWIWOY SIOYNPAID
00 002 o0 oF 020 000 000 020 000 sjieo suoydajs) pue asuapuodsane)
04 9c¢ 000852 06 0L 000 00 C 0L 4 (VA SJOUPID YYim UGHEDIUNWWOD
00 002 00 080°L oy S 000 000 v S 000 swied uo uonesipnipy
S10}Ip84D)
00SLL 00 S0 090 oro 00°0 000 0zo .
00S.1L 00 S01 090 ov & 000 000 0Z 0 BUiuue|d g UONELSIUILIDY
. . Sta)e ouoadg asen
GLZiL 00 086°Z1 ov'ss 06 £€ 010 OoF £€ 00'8
9 951 00500'¢ 0821 089 000 006§ 00 1 aauendwo) pue buipodey fioimels
0p 0oz 00 008 00 v 000 000 00 ¥ 000 LYA Juawijuiodde Jsod
00 002 00 022 oLl 000 000 0Ll 000 xe) uonesodio) uswuodde 1s04
00 002 00 0cE 091 000 000 091 000 SPJ028)y JO 83UBUAUIB
00 001 00 0/€ 0L € 0L € 000 000 oo o 1| PUe UoREJU3WNI0J [BLIBIU|
00 002 00 000'L 006§ 000 000 00§ 000 0)a buiga4 - uonENSILILIPY S
6S Otl 0G L4862 08 ZZ 0S 0¢ oLO 090 0S L Buusiysen
00 00l 00 08¢ 08¢ 08¢ 0co0 000 000 SPJ02aY Swil]| pue buljunodoy Ysed
¢t 962 0S5 2EE'C 0L 6 000 000 00 0L ¥ SZHN/SL YW Buipnjoul smaingy ase)
59 £€C 00sSLe'L 0zs 000 000 08 € or L Buuueld ase)d
00 002 00 09F'} 0g L 000 000 0g £ 000 uonesien Juawjuioddy
» . Buiuue|d g uogessSiviwpy
ajey AlJnoy Heig poddng [s|euocissajolrd Jojdadig
abeiany }s09 awi] SINOH |ejol | sjueisissy |1owag Jayyp [419bBeuep Jaupned UuoI1}5UNy YI0M JO UOIIEIHSSE|D

£ ipuaddy

910z Alenuer g pue ¢10z Alenuer g usamlag
8|npayog uonelaunway ,sioiepinbiy juor

ucnepinbi AiBjun|op ,Si0}ipaln) u| — pajyiwin S}IeIU0D 3IAAL § UOS[Ip



9l0¢

0S /£8'sE 3 Aenuer gp o) pableyd sa9) siojepinbr Juior [giof

0S 2€2'9¢€ 3 9102 Aenuer g0 o) 1uads awn Jo anjea (el

0Z v61 SINOH Juswubissy al)) Bulaisiuipe Ut juads awnj

P S e T ESL Y LY s . v T « BT A 4 $3834 jo Auewnuing
Gl 681 £9 901 0S 29l Q0 o0Z 00 Szg ajeJ Alinoy abeJaay

05 Zel'9¢ 00SLL'Y 0sze 00 02L'92 00 592'S $)S0D awiy

0 b6l QT vv QZ 0 09 €€l 02 9L sinoy |ejoj

LZ'E0Z, 4+  [05288'LL«> "|OG8S w- . - |00°0 00°0 00'LS 051 . R AT T
00 002 00 OvL 0L 0 000 000 0.0 000 sJene/s|led auoydale |
00 S2¢ 05 291 05 0 000 000 000 0s 0 S1assy JO 3jeg
00 002 00 0S¢ 0E ¢ 000 000 0eZ 00 0 Bl JO uonuUslaYy
00 002 00 O¥E 0Ll 000 000 0L} 000 paJnoas - sales Jesse pue ssauisng 'Auadold
00 002 00 02§ 09 ¢ 000 000 09 ¢ 000 {esauab - $a|es j8sse pue ssauIsng "Apadold
00 002 00 088 or v 00 0 ) or v 000 abya Buneoy) - s2|es Jasse pue ssauisng ‘Apadold
00 002 00 084 06 € 000 000 06 € 000 sjuawisaaul pue saiod 'suoisuad
00 002 00 095'L 08 4 0090 Q00 08 L 00 0 slasse 1340
00 00 0 08 LAY 000 000 0ok 0 000 aoueJnsu|
00 002 00 081 080 000 000 080 (ERY S195SY PIaseaT/eseydingd aiY
96 102 0S ZrP'9 06 LE 000 000 oy ¢ 050 uoN29(jo3 19ag
9 LPe 06 Z9¢ 05 L 000 000 00 L 050 waby yym aouspuodsaiio)
.t - 4 . - P « ey - a2 e 8 F S]BSSY JO uoljestjeay

9601Z ~  + .|0SZOL'L ~~~1O0LS + . .0DO 00°0 0Z's . 060 ~ . o%- .- . v 0L g ar e F R AT
00 002 00 091 080 000 oo 0g 0 000 Mandy 2 dis
00 002 00 0ZL 090 000 000 090 000 suonebisanuy) Jayin
£S5 vle 06 T¢6 QE v 000 000 08¢ 050 suodey g

-

N iy UL R T -

T - .

- v ATREE e

- +. suonebnseau)

¢ xipusddy




£6 86E°L £S5 86€°L s|ejoy
vg €L [¥8 €1 sabieyo yueg | |V
696 696G abeisod | JvD
(020 0.0 BuAdooojoud z 1vo
09 G5 09 65 [2ARIL L 1YD
04 661 0Z 661 abeysod Z 1vD
0Z ¥Ol 0Z %01 [9ABIL Z 1VD
00 0€€ 00 0£€ Buipueg | 1vD)]
00 681 00 681 39) ATOSNI L LVD
00 0%2 00 0¥Z wooy Bunsspy | 1vD
00 D1 00 0l abelolg uawnooq | 1¥D
09 £62 log gez Buisiuaapy | 1vD]

3 P3J2A020Y |B10 ) m J paJinauyy |ejo] Co_ua_._ommn_

. sjuawesIngsig.

¢ xipuaddy



